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Agenda: Seven papers in less than 60 minutes

« Health Benefits
» Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders and Spending Trends
» Findings from EBRI's FSA Database, 2020

» Expanding Pre-Deductible Coverage

 \Wealth Benefits

> Retirement Expectations

» EBRI's Retiree-Only Surveys:

* Retiree Reflections
* Spending in Retirement

» Retirement Confidence Survey
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Is Your Company Or

Organization Concerned
About Today's Changing

Become a Sponsor of the Workplace

Wellness Survey

Benefits of Membership

Join benefits leaders — plan sponsors,
providers, consultants, asset managers,
unions, doctor/hospital groups, and
insurers — to support EBRI's mission,
obtain access to EBRI research, and

provide input on EBRI's research agenda.

Research & Reports

EERI's world-class research and analysis
support employers, policymakers, service
providers, and others in developing
innovative benefits solutions and making

sound policy and design decisions.

View Latest Research
View All Research /

/

Forums & Webinars

EBRI's highly popular forums and
webinars bring together a cross-section of
policymakers, plan sponsors, benefit
experts, and representatives from
academia, interest groups, and laber to
examine the latest research, practices,

and policies on employee benefits.

See Upcoming Events

Research Centers & Surveys

EERI's retirement, health, and financial
wellbeing research centers allow experts
to come together in a "think tank”
environment w engage in in-depth
analyses of current benefit topics. Survey
Partners leverage EBRIl and Greenwald &
Associates to understand the latest trends

in benefits.

View Center Information

View Survey Information

From the
home page,
go to

View All
Research
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Research Publications

Issue Briefs
EERI Issue Briefs give our most in-depth expert analyses of
employee benefit issues and trends, including data updates;

emerging designs, practices, and products; and employese

benefit policies and proposals.

IBRI [ssue

Wiew All lszue Briefs

BRIEF

v

Fast Facks

EBRI Fast Facts provide high-level takeaways of EBRI research

in @ condensed formart so you can be quickly informed on

Facts

View All Fast Facts

benefits topics.

EBRI

FAST

PowerPoints

EBRI PowerPoints are an easy way to incorporate EBRI

research into your own presentations, articles, and other

Infographics and EBRInteractives

EBRI Infographics are our most user-friendly format, conveying

our research and analysis in visually intuitive, graphical

EBRI is regularly asked to testify — based on its world-class
research — at Congressional hearings, regulatory proceedings,

and other venues.

View All Testimony
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EBRI's research center Partners can contribute to By the

Numbers fact sheets and present their organization's

conclusions on EBRI's research in Peint of View publications.
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Issue Briefs

Employment-Based Health Benefits System Continues Its Resilience: Challenges
Iay Be on the Horizon

EBRI Issue Grief, 5ept 22, 2022, 13 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

Spending and Saving Behavior of Public-Sector Defined Contribution Plan
Participants

EBRI Issue Brief, 5ept 22, 2022, 21 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders and Spending Trends
EBRI Issue Brief, 5ept B, 2022, 24 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

The Perfect Storm — Factors Contributing to Lower Retirement Confidence Among
Women Who Are Not Married

EBRI Issue Brief, 5ept 1, 2022, 37 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

Bitker Pill: A Demographic Analysis of Unpaid Medical Bills
EBRI Issue Brief, 5ept 1, 2022, 23 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

Self-Insured Health Plans Since the ACA: Trends Remain Unclear
EBRI Issue Brief, Aug 25, 2022, 8 pages

SUMMARY | FULL CONTENT

Staying Optimistic: Older Americans' Retirement Expectations Remain
Uninterrupted Despite COVID-19 Impact

EBRI Issue Brief, Aug 4, 2022 13 pages

HOME / RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS / ISSUE BRIEFS

EBRI Issue Brief

Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders
and Spending Trends

Sep 82022, 24 pages = 20O 8

by Paul Fronstin, M. Christopher Roebuck

Summary

Approximately 1in 5 adults and 1 in 6 youth experience mental illness each
year, and these rates have been rising. Over 20 million Americans have a
substance use disorder. The COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated mental health
issues nationally and in the workplace. With increases in both the number of
individuals diagnosed with mental health disorders and use of health care
services, higher spending is of great concern to plan sponsars of health benefit
programs. In this study, we investigate trends in spending on mental health
disorders. The study examines how diagnoses are changing and associated
changes in use of health care services and spending.

Key findings:

= The percentage of the population under age 65 with employment-based
health coverage diagnosed with a mental health disorder increased from
14.2 percent in 2013 to 18.5 percent in 2020.

= Use of mental health care services increased between 2013 and 2020. Use of
outpatient services increased the most — the percentage of enrollees using
outpatient services increased from 12 percent to 16 percent. a 32 percent
increase. In contrast, use of prescription drugs increased from 19 percent to
21 percent, a 6 percent increase. Use of inpatient services was unchanged at
0.3 percent between 2013 and 2020.

VIEW FULL CONTENT \

And View
Full
Content
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Today’s Health Benefits Agenda

Today, I'll recap three recent studies that showcase EBRI’'s health research capabilities

* One that leverages a commercial claims database to examine trends in employer-sponsored
health benefits

* Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders and Spending Trends

« One that highlights our proprietary data collection
* Findings from EBRI’'s FSA Database, 2020

* One that gauges how employers are reacting to a constantly-changing regulatory environment

» Expanding Pre-Deductible Coverage

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 9
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Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders and Spending Trends

Spending on Mental Health Disorders as a Share of Total Health
] ) ] Care Spending, 2013-2020
» Using MarketScan claims data, we examined 0%

8.2%

trends in mental health and substance abuse 8%  ca  To% T 71 73%  78%  TT%
spending 6%
« Spending on mental health as a share of total o
health care spending increased by 20% 2%
0%
between 2013-2020 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
 Increase in mental health spending as a share FECEIE] POp“,La;;?&%?gfrr o ggg?zgonzoged ) LS
of total accelerated in 2020 because of 20% 17.9% 184%  18.5%
reduction in use of other care due to COVID-19 **» W —o——
. % 14.2%
pandemic 4%
. ] ) 12%
« This comes on the heels of an increase in 10%
mental iliness diagnosis rates, from 14.2% in 8%
2013 to 18.5% in 2020 o

4%
2%
0%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
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Use of Health Care Services for Mental Health Disorders and Spending Trends

EBRI

Total Annual Spending on Mental Health Disorders, Per Diagnhosed
Enrollee, 2013-2020

Mental health and substance abuse (MHSA) .., w2206  $2260  S2317  s2005 92,380
spending 51,987  $1988 2108 —————o— ———
$2,000 ® ~—
. ) ) ) L $1,456 $1,491 $1,534 $1,543 $1,597
Spending on outpatient services increased $1500  g1169  $1224 '
37% between 2013 and 2020 s1000
$500 o— j‘rﬁ jfi j‘:‘i $431 $443 $439 jiee
Spending on prescription drugs, meanwhile, L= - jﬁg $3F41 $$314 =
e 0 ue to lower averaage prices tor druads 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
fell 15%, d | ge prices for drug
=@—Total Spent on Mental Health and Substance Abuse Outpatient ==@==Rx === |npatient

Unlike with health care spending in general,
younger people do not spend less on MHSA
than older people; the distribution of spending
on MHSA is more uniform

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
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Distribution of Population and Health Care Spending, 2020

27%
240, 25% 25%

17% 17%'7%16‘V 16% .
14%  14% 15%
12% 12% 12%, 11%
I I I I I
Under 18 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
m Population Total Spending m Mental Health and Substance Abuse Spending

11

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022



Findings from EBRI’s FSA Database, 2020

* Much as it does for HSA data, EBRI maintains a database of FSA data

« After its inaugural year, EBRI’s FSA Database grew from 460,000 accounts to over 1.9 million,
and accounts totaled over $2.3 billion in contributions

« Despite 2020 being an odd year, contributions and distributions were roughly in line with what we
observed in 2019: the average contribution was $1,265, and the average distribution was $1,287

« Unfortunately, we can’t do an apples-to-apples comparison with forfeitures; employers could allow
participants to roll over more than $550, per the Consolidated Appropriations Act

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 12
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Findings from EBRI’s FSA Database, 2020

EBRI

Age and FSA contribution behavior are

strongly correlated

* Younger accountholders contribute less on average

than older accountholders

Similarly, age and distribution behavior are

strongly correlated

» Older workers are more likely to take a distribution
than younger workers, and when they do, they take

larger distributions on average

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
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$1,600
$1,400
$1,200
$1,000
$800
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$200

$1,217

$828
$499 I

Under 25 25-34 35-44

$1,430 $1,408 $1,427
45 - 54 55 - 64 65 and Over

m Average Contribution

89.2%
0,
78.6% $1,228
0
57.5% $892
Under 25 25-34 35-44

mmmm Average Distribution

92.2% 92.7% 92.3% 100%

$1429 1405 $1;432 90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

45 -54 55-64 65 and Over

Share with Distribution
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Expanding Pre-Deductible Coverage

m Use Flat, No Other Cost Sharing Use Higher, No Other Cost Sharing

° In a series of two papers, we examined the m Use Flat, Average Coinsurance m Use Higher, Average Coinsurance
. 1.6%
impact of an IRS rule change that allowed ’ 1.51%
HSA-eligible health plans to cover preventive

medications and services prior to meeting the

1.4%

health plan deductible 1.9%

 EBRI conducted a survey that indicated oo 0.98%
employers were enthusiastic about adopting ' 0.87%
these provisions, but what might be the impact .,
on health plan premiums?

 We estimated that the impact on premiums 0.0% s s
would be relatively small, since the prevalence 04%
of conditions that require covered services is 0.26%
low, the cost of the medication and services 0.9% 0.18%
themselves is relatively low, and many patients . R .
are already meeting their deductible 0.0% —

Diagnosed Enrollees All Enrollees

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
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Expanding Pre-Deductible Coverage

5% m Average Coinsurance No Cost Sharing 4.7%

« Given that the impact of expanding pre-
deductible coverage to 14 preventive
medications and service is rather small, what 4%
about expanding pre-deductible coverage to
116 classes of medications?

3.1%

. . . 2.9%
« This analysis expands on our previous work by 3%

building in medical offset costs into the model,

as well as incorporating MarketScan’s Benefit

Plan Database for deductible, copay, and 2%
coinsurance assumptions

1.3%

* The impact on premiums is still relatively small,
ranging from 1.3% to 4.7%, depending on
assumptions

1%

0%
With Medical Cost Offsets No Medical Cost Offsets
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Coming Soon

 Families with Different Health Plans

* Does health plan coverage differ within families, and has this relationship changed over time?
* Future of Employer-Based Health Benefits

* What conditions might nudge employers to rethink their provision of health benefits?
» Workplace Wellness Survey

« This year, we oversampled the LGBTQ population to more closely examine issues that affect them
« Impact of Telemedicine on Spending and Utilization

+ Did telemedicine usage during the pandemic serve as a bridge for patients seeking care?

* Annual HSA Database Updates

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 16
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Staying Optimistic: Older
Americans’ Retirement
Expectations Remain

EBR | o Uninterrupted Despite COVID-19
Impact

Zhikun Liu, PhD



Did COVID-19 Impact Older American Adults’ Work and Financial Situations?

Based on the 2020 Health and Retirement Study (HRS), COVID-19 affected older American adults’ work and
financial situations to a large extent.

1. 40% respondents reported their work was affected by COVID versus 60% who reported not.

"Was your work affected because of the coronavirus pandemic?"

m Was Affected Not Affected

Not Affected

Was Affected
Was Affected 40.5%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 19
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Stop Work Entirely

2. About 44% of respondents had to stop work entirely vs. 56% who reported not having to.

"Did you have to stop work entirely?"

H Stop Entirely ® Not Have to Stop

Not Have to Stop 55.7%

Stop Entirely 44.3%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 20
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022




Job Loss

"Did you lose your job, were you furloughed, did you quit, or what?"

Furloughed or laid off Lost job or laid off

permanently

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

EBRI

3. For those who answered the “what happened to job” question, 14.9% of the respondents reported that they
lost their job or were laid off permanently; 47.8% said they were furloughed or laid off temporarily; About
6.5% indicated that they quit their jobs; 30.8% reported “other”.

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%
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Work Affected by Wage Categories

4. No particular wage group reported their work was significantly more affected by COVID-19 than other

EBRI

groups.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

80.0%

70.0%

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

Average Percentage of Participants Report Work Affected

By Wage Categories

68.23%
61.74% 61.16% 60.59%

less than $10,000 $10,000 - $40,000 $50,000 - $90,000 $90,000 -
$160,000

m Mean of Work Affected

I 61.02%

$160,000 -

$210,000

60.87%

More than
$210,000

22

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022



Work Affected by Gender and Education

5. Male participants are more likely to report their job was affected by the COVID-19 pandemic than female
participants, especially among those cohorts who have relatively fewer years of education.

EBRI

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

Average Percentage of Participants Report Work Affected
By Gender and Education

22.2258 679,

7

29.78%

Iooo-/.
8

39.71%

1.69%

26.85%

5.35%
10

39.66%

1

3.81%
1

32.05%

I065%
12

42.34% 41.88%

4.08%
8.46% I
13 14

Years of Education

m Male

Female

51.97% 51.59%

9.26%
3.14%
15 16

52.25%

2.85%

17
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Did COVID-19 Impact Older Americans’ Retirement Expectations?

6. Respondents of the HRS survey answered two questions regarding their retirement age. One was about
their “planned stop working age”. The other changes the narrative to “expected stop working age.”

EBRI

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

70

68

66

64

62

60

58

56

Average Planned/Expected Retirement Age Trends

66.4

66.0

67.7
67.1 67.5 67.2

69.2
68.2

.......

61.7 62.0

1992 1994 1996

=@ Plan to stop working

1998

2000 2002 2004

Think will stop working

.........

2006 2008 2010 2012

Linear (Plan to stop working)

2014 2016 2018 2020

Linear (Think will stop working)

24

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022



Similar Planned and Expected Retirement Age

7. There are no significant differences between the average planned and expected retirement ages for those
who reported their work had been affected by COVID vs. those who reported not.

Average Planned/Expected Retirement Age

B Work Affected B Not Affected

80.00

AU 66.04 66.75 B0 69.24
60.00
50.00
40.00
30.00
20.00
10.00

0.00

Mean of Planned Retirement Age Mean of Expected Retirement Age

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT o5
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Little Expected SSB Claiming Age Change

8. Those whose work was impacted by COVID-19 expect a slightly later SSB claiming age, from 65.6 to 66.1.
This difference is statistically significant but not economically significant.

Average Age Expecting Social Security OLS on Expected Social Security Income Age
Income Expected Social Security Income OLS Results
70.0 66.11 65.62 Age

. Age2020 0.104™
(0.0123)

50.0 Female -0.146
(0.1170)

#00 Married 0.284"
. (0.1185)
EducationYears2020 0.135™
200 (0.0183)
Work Affected (Yes=1, No-0) 0.384™
100 (0.1187)

N 2,750

0.0

Work Affected Not Effected

Standard errors in parentheses
*p<0.05 "p<0.01, ™ p<0.001

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 26
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022




EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

EBRI

Stay in the Same Trend as 2018

9. Although there is a slight delay in terms of planned and expected retirement ages as well as the SSB
claiming age for those who reported their work was affected by COVID-19 in the 2020 Wave, compared to
their responses in the 2018 Wave, the difference is somewhat muted. Empirical analyses (OLS and DID)
confirm the insignificance.

70.0

69.0

68.0

67.0

66.0

65.

o

64.

o

63.0

Average Age of Planned/Expected Retirement
Work Affected by COVID

69.1
68.7
66.0 66.0 66.1
65'5 . . .

Think will stop working Plan to stop working Age expect to collect SS

H 2018 m2020
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Conclusion and Summary

« Based on the 2020 Health and Retirement Study, COVID-19 affected older (age 50+) American
adults’ work and financial situations significantly.

« Although there is generally a natural upward trend for older American adults to expect a later
and later retirement age, this natural trend of delaying retirement has no statistically significant
relationship with the COVID-19 pandemic.

« The average percentages of participants who reported their work was affected by COVID-19 do
not differ substantially by their demographic and economic status variations (such as age
groups and wage cohorts). However, among those with relatively fewer years of education,
male participants are more likely to report their job was affected than female participants.

« Older American adults’ retirement expectations (including planned retirement age and Social
Security benefit claiming age) remain uninterrupted despite enduring through the COVID-19
Impact on their work and financial situations in 2020.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
EBRI RESEARCH INSTITUTE 28
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Retiree Reflections & Spending In
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2022 Retiree-only surveys: Overview

Retiree Reflections Spending in Retirement

June 16, 2022 No. 561 IS S ue Purpose Sought to understand goal setting and Seeks to assess how spending patterns and

Retiree Reflections financial planning before and during retirement satisfaction have changed since
By Bridget Bearden, Ph.D., Employee Benefit Research Institute o .

retirement, as well as reflections upon past 2020.
At s Sy s ki S 22 T g o 10 et et financial decisions.

the ages of 55 and B0 with at least $50,000 in financial assets. The survey sought to understand use of a financial plan
in retirement, financial advisor use and assistance, priorities in retirement, spending concerns in retirement, financial

warries preretirement and postretirement, and reflections upon past financial decisions. Sam ple 1’ 109 1,998

Some of the key findings include:

BRIEF

+  Current retirees wish they'd saved more and planned earlier for retirement. In an open-ended farmat, retirees
were asked to detail what pieces of financial advice they would give their younger self. The majority (70
percent) would advise changing savings habits by saving or investing more or earfier.

+  Retirees seem to fare better when they have an advisor. Specifically, retirees with a plan and/or advisor were A 55_80 62_75
less likely to have financial regret, when measured as the desire to change past financial habits in order to g es
improve their current financial situation.

+  Approximately 9 in 10 retirees who used a financial advice professional to create a financial plan were satisfied
with their financial I professional and felt the value they received from using an advisor outweighed the cost.
[Mote: High satisfaction rates may in part be due to sample selection as well as advisory relationship

+ Relative to the transition to retirement, retirees who worked with an advisor on their financial plan reported Asset $50 OOO none
that the primary benefits were asset-allocation-related, including assistance in identifying their risk tolerance: )
and help understanding how to turn their retirement savings into an income stream. oo

»  Few retirees (25 percent) reported that their former employer offered finandial planning assistance, potentially m | n | m u m
reflecting a timing difference (the benefits were offered after their employment tenure) or an awareness gap,
revealing a need for impraved communical tion.

+  Many refirees don't have a formal financial plan for retirement. Only 4 in 10 (42 percent) retirees surveyed had . . .
bath identified financial goals in retirement and developed a written financial plan. Retirees report various O I 396 Bl k d 400 H t
ressons o nct etiin francal ool i relrement, i ok of ks, i peocrasbra, versample none ackan ISpanic reurees
and unexpected events that were competing priorities.

+  While not saving enough for retirement, unexpected medical expenses, and preventative health expenses were
the top financial concens prerefirement, inflation is the most frequently cited financial concern during
retirement, identified by more than half (54 percent) of current retirees, In addition, approximately 1 in 3
refirees remain concerned about health- or medical-related expenses, running out of maney, and market

Vo, Field period April-May June—August

EBRI was able to fund the development of this research thanks to generows support from Edelman Financial
Engines. Edelman Financal Engines, LLC is not affiliated with EBRI.

Funded by Edelman Financial Engines EBRI’s Retirement Security Research
A st o S ot o i O 2 e Srt S it Center, Association for Life Insurance,
LGIM, and Edelman Financial Engines.

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 31
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022




Retiree-only surveys: Demographics comparison

Retireel Spending in\

Reflectlogs Retirement Financial Assets - Current

55-61 28 OA) - Retiree| Spending in

62-64 18% 22% Reflections| Retirement

65-69 23% 41% <$50,000 31%

70-74 19% 31% $50,000 - $249,999 44% 28%

75-80 12% 6% $250,000 - $499,000 19% 14%

$500,000 — $999,999 22% 16%

Male 45% 45% $1,000,000 — $2,999,999 12% 9%

Female 55% 55% $3,000,000 or more 2% 2%

Marital Status

Married 66% 53% White 92% 80%

Not married, living with al 4% 3% Non-white 8% 20%

partner

Divorced or separated 15% 20%
Widowed| 7% 13%
Single, never married| 8% 10%

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 32
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Retiree Reflections: Some key findings

» Current retirees wish they'd saved more and planned earlier for retirement.
* Retirees seem to fare better when they have an advisor.

« Approximately 9 in 10 retirees who used a financial advice professional to create a financial plan
were satisfied with their financial professional and felt the value they received from using an
advisor outweighed the cost.

« Relative to the transition to retirement, retirees who worked with an advisor on their financial
plan reported that the primary benefits were asset-allocation-related

* Few retirees (25 percent) reported that their former employer offered financial planning
assistance, potentially reflecting a timing difference or an awareness gap.

« Many retirees don’t have a formal financial plan for retirement.

« Inflation is the most frequently cited financial concern during retirement, identified by more than
half (54 percent) of current retirees. Also, 1 in 3 retirees remain concerned about health- or
medical-related expenses, running out of money, and market volatility.

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
EBRI RESEARCH INSTITUTE 33
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Retiree Reflections: The majority have identified financial goals for retirement, yet half
don’t have a written financial plan

« 4 out of 5 retirees (81%) have How did you build out your written
identified their financial goals for financial plan? (=496)
retirement 70% 65%

« Half (53%) do not have a written o

. . 50%
financial plan, or strategy

40% 36%
« Among the 45% who have a 30%
financial plan, the majority worked 20% o
with a financial professional 10% . i
=
0 . 0% [
y AnOther 36 /0 Sald they Created the I/my partner | worked with | used | used online Other, please
i i created the a financial resources  resources specify
plan with their partner i aranc oure

professional available by
my employer
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Retiree Reflections: Among the 1 in 5 who have not set financial goals for retirement,
many barriers to identifying goals can be addressed

Why haven't you identified [financial] goals for
retirement?

Lack of knowledge

"Because I don’t know where to start”

"Don't know who to go to for advice”
"I need help with that”

No perceived need A

"Don’'t feel the need, my parents did fine
without formal goals.”

"There is no huge need”
"It never occurred to me to do so.”

Procrastination

"I never thought about it.”

"I guess I am just postponing it”
"Don’t want to think about it.”

J
Unexpected events A

"I had to retire due to health reasons, so
I had no time to plan.”

-
Spontaneous Nature

"COVID set us back”
"My illness came on fast and really didn’t
"I'm just winging it now” have time to plan.” )
"I live each day as it comes”

\'Like to freestyle”

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
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Retiree Reflections: Five years before retirement, savings and medical expenses were

top worries
0,
45% 42%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

Not saving

enough for

retirement
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39% 39%

Medical Healthcare
eXpenses  expenses

(e.q. (e.q.
emergency) preventative,
long-term
care)

32%

Inflation

27%

Unexpected

non-medical

emergency
expenses

27%

Market
Volatility

20%
16%

Making sure Housing cost
my spouse is

financially

secure if |
passed away

13%

Cost of
caregiving

10%

Other

7% 6%

Paying for Non-housing
college for debt
your
child/children
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Retiree Reflections: Into retirement, inflation is the top worry

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

54%
36% .
34% 33% 33%
Inflation Healthcare Medical Running out Market
expenses expenses of money volatility
(e.0. (e.0.
preventative, emergency)
long-term
care)

EBRI EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

28%
19%
15%
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I I 1

Unexpected Daytoday Making sure Whether you'll Housing cost
non-medical expenses my spouseis be able to

emergency financially leave an

expenses secure if | inheritance

passed away

11%
4%
2%
H -
Other Non-housing  Paying for
debt college for
your

child/children

37

© Employee Benefit Research Institute 2022



Retiree Reflections: Inflation is the most frequently cited ‘top-of-mind’ spending
concern

|M 1in 4 are concerned about inflation _ _
Again, several note the impact of

“Inflation is out of control. Everything costing more.” relationships on finances:

SO g e oy Gz “Really only one thing - the extent to which my

wife wants to take vacations - its a little too often

Prices have increased butincome is stagnant. and expensive for me to feel comfortable with it.”

We are generally fairly thrifty, but inflation is eating away at our income. “Having to support other family members who

“The cost of living that has increased this year. It is the worst that | have ever seen.” did not plan for retirement very well
“My husband spends more than he should. He

Inflation and market volatility is depleting my savings....I may need to get a part time job, until my social doesn't see the big picture”

security kicks in.”

“When our adult children ask for help with

“Inflation is out of control now as compared to when | first retired. Never knew it would be this bad.” ”
expenses.

Inflation and the costs of food and fuel. “Saying “No” to my wife or kids.”

=[cos) 1in 10 are concerned about everyday spending and budgeting w Other top of mind concerns

emergency expenses and medical
expenses

“l can barely cover my monthly living expenses.”
“Spending too much on bills and not having enough for normal living expenses. “
“Making sure that | stay within my allotted monthly budget.”

“l often wonder if I'm paying enough attention to our spending, and if we should switch providers for our
services.”

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
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Spending in Retirement: Retirees are more likely to report that their spending is much
higher or a little higher they can afford in 2022

Do you feel your current spending level is...?

2022 22% 6%

2020 15% 61% 12% 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®m Much higher than you can afford A little higher than you can afford
®m About the right amount for what you can afford m A little less than you can afford

® Much less than you can afford
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Spending in Retirement: More retirees reported an increase in spending since the

pandemic
Spending changes since the pandemic
2020 1¥6 7% 38% 34% 20%
Discretionary spending 2022 2% 10% 44% 30% 13%

2020 19% 59% 14% 4%

Essential spending 2022 G 21% 55% 14% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Significantly increased Somewhat increased m No change ® Somewhat decreased m Significantly deceased
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Spending in Retirement: Among those who decreased spending since the pandemic,
the most common reason was concern about inflation

Reasons for reduced spending since pandemic

Low interest rates 9% 63%

Ongoing market volatility 29% 35%

Spending needs are less 32%
Fear about the future 40%
Anxiety about the economy 41%

Concern about inflation 55%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

®m Major reason  ®Minor reason mNot at all a reason
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23%

23%

19%

13%

90% 100%
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Spending in Retirement: In 2022, retirees are less likely to report that their current life in
retirement is strongly aligned with their expectations as compared with 2020

Alignment Between Current Life in Retirement and Expecations

2022

2020

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m3orless ®m4through 7 =8 or higher
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2022 RCS Overview

32"d Annual Retirement Confidence Survey (RCS)

The RCS is the longest-running survey of its kind, measuring worker and retiree confidence
about retirement, and is conducted by the Employee Benefit Research Institute (EBRI) and
Greenwald Research.

The 2022 survey of 2,677 Americans was conducted online January 4 through January 26, 2022.
All respondents were age 25 or older. The survey included 1,545 workers and 1,132 retirees —
this year included an oversample of roughly 807 completed surveys among LGBTQ members
(639 workers and 168 retirees).

Data were weighted by age, sex, LGBTQ status, household income and race/ethnicity.
Unweighted sample sizes are noted on charts to provide information for margin of error
estimates. The margin of error would be * 2.5 percentage points for workers, + 3.0 retirees, and
+ 3.5 for LGBTQ respondents in a similarly-sized random sample.

Please note percentages in the following tables and charts may not total to 100 due to rounding and/or missing categories. Any trend
changes or differences in subgroups noted in text are statistically significant; if no trend changes are noted, there were no significant
differences.
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Retirement Confidence-Full Analysis
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As in 2021, slightly more than 7 in 10 workers are confident in having

enough money to live comfortably in retirement.

Overall, how confident are you that you (and your spouse) will have enough money to live
comfortably throughout your retirement years?

2022 Workers n=1,545

—Very confident —Very or somewhat confident

74% 4
69%  68% s 69% 12% 73%

. 29%  28%
207 22% 24% 25% 2% 1% 23% 277

13% 8% 17%

1993 1994 1999 2004 2005 2009 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

18%

First year
asked
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Half of workers report that the COVID-19 pandemic has not changed
their confidence in their ability to live comfortably throughout their
retirement.

Over the past year, how has the COVID-19 pandemic and its health and economic effects impacted your confidence that you (and
your spouse) will have enough money to live comfortably throughout your retirement years? Do you feel...?

Workers n=1,545

l (vs. 7% in 2021)
Significantly more confident 4%

More
confident:
Somewhat more 14%
The same/Unchanged 53%
Somewhat less Less
confident:
33%

Significantly less confident

t=Significantly higher than previous year, {=significantly lower than previous year;



Almost 6 in 10 workers who feel more confident in their ability to live
comfortably since COVID report it was due to having money in
savings or having good investments. Over a third of workers who feel
less confident state it was due to inflation or cost of living increases.

What specifically has made you feel [more/less] confident about your ability to live comfortably throughout retirement?

Workers who feel more confident n=167

Have money in savings,
prepared well, good
investments

Good job, insurance, and
benefits

Feeling good, healthy,
confident, have support

Positive impact of the
government, social security
raise

Other

1%

1%

3%

57%

Workers who feel less confident n=611

Inflation/cost of living increase

35%

Negative government impact,
social security decrease

Unemployed, job difficulties,
unexpected retirement, lack of
good benefits

COVID

Savings/401k depleted, have
nothing saved, struggling fo
make ends meet
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LGBTQ Analysis
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50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

Percentage Who Agree That Retirement Savings Is Not a
Priority Relative to Current Needs, by LGBTQ Status and Income

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
Retirement savings is not a priority relative to the current needs of my family.

n=2,677

m Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree

43%

35%

LBGTQ* NnonlLBGTQ
Less than $35,000

37%

LBGTQ NonLBGTQ

$35,000-$74,999

35%

9%

39%

25%

7% 5%

LBGTQ* nonLBGTQ
$75,000 or more
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Percentage Who Feel They Do Not Know Who to Go to for
Good Financial Advice, by LGBTQ Status and Income

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following?
You do not know who to go to for good financial or retirement planning advice.
n=2,677, Percentage Agree

60%

51%

50%

44% 45%

40% 38%

32%

30% 26%

20%

10%

0%
LGBTQ* NnonLGBTQ LGBTQ* NnonLGBTQ LGBTQ* nonLGBTQ

Less than $35,000 $35,000-$74,999 $75,000 or more
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LGBTQ

NonLGBTQ

Share of Retirees Who Retired Earlier, Later, or
When Planned, by LGBTQ Status and Income

Did you retire earlier than planned, about when planned, or later than planned?

Retirees: n=1,132

m Earlier than planned About when planned

Less than $35,000 62%

$35,000-$74,999* 62%

$75,000 or more* 54%

Less than $35,000 61%

$35,000-$74,999 43% 50%

$75,000 or more 37% 56%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

70%

29%

34%

44%

34%

80%

Later than planned

90%

8%

4%

2%

5%

7%

7%

100%
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Five Most Cited Reasons for Retiring Earlier Than Planned,
by LGBTQ Status

Did you retire earlier than you planned because...?
Retired earlier than planned, n=597

You (had/have) a health problem or a disability, not related to COVID-19* _ 44%
You (could/can) afford to retire earlier than you planned _ 40%

LGBTQ

There (were/have been) changes at your company, such as downsizing, _ 26%
closure or reorganization, not due to the COVID-19 crisis °
You (had/have) to care for a spouse or another family member _ 21%

You (could/can) afford fo retire earlier than you planned _ 44%

You (had/have) a health problem or a disability, not related to COVID-19 _ 31%
There (were/have been) changes at your company, such as downsizing, _ 28%
closure or reorganization, not due to the COVID-19 crisis °
You (wanfed/want) to do something else _ 23%
You were offered an early retrement package or your employer _ 299,
incentivized you fo take an early retirement °

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

nonLGBTQ

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

40%

45%

50%
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Women and Marital Status Analysis
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Women's Assets, by Marital Status

Workers Retirees

All 19% 18% 14% 16% 11% All 12% 15% 14% 26% 16%

Married 13% 18% 17% 21% 16% Married Y% 13% 16% 33%

Divorced 25% ALl Divorced 18 15% 13% 20% 4°

Single, NM 26% 20% 11% 9% 478AlleleNYETe 15% 19% 11% 20% 10%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
Less than $1,000 m $1,000-$24,999 m $25,000-$99,999
m $100,000-$249,999 m $250,000-$999,999 m $1,000,000 or more

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

55



Sources of Information Used for Retirement Planning,
by Marital Status
(Women Workers and Retirees)

Which of the following people or groups do you use as a source of information for retirement planning?

A personal, professional financial advisor

Family and friends

Online resources and research you do on your own

Representatives from your workplace retirement plan
provider

Financial experts or gurus in the media

Online advice or advisors that provide guidance
based on formulas
Online communities that focus on serving a specific
group or community

None of these

0%

®m Married mDivorced

27%

24%
A 32%

30%
32%

23%
A 22%

19%

26%
——— 13%

15%
12%
8%
7%

F 15%
7%

1%
4%

13%
8%

9%

5%

- 4%
10%

7%
0%

16%
32%

29%
T 39%
5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Single, NM ®m Widowed

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

45%
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Divorced Married

Single, NM

Top Four Most Valuable Improvements to Retirement Savings Plans, as
Ranked by Women Offered a Plan, by Marital Status

Which of the following, if any, would be the most valuable improvements
to your retirement savings plan? (Please select all that apply.)
Employer offers a retirement savings plan

Better explanations for whether you are on track with your retirement _ 30%
savings o
More investment options designed for after you retire _ 30%
Investment options that provide guaranteed lifetime income after you _ 287
retire )
Better explanations for how much income your savings will produce in _ 27%
retirement °
None of the above” | ;57
Investment options that provide guaranteed lifetime income after you _ 3%
retire o
Better explanations for whether you are on track with your retirement _ 29,
savings °
Better explanations for whether you are on track with your retirement _ 31%
savings o
Better explanations for how much income your savings will produce in _ 26%
retirement °
Investment options that provide guaranteed lifetime income after you
e I

0% 5% 10% 15%  20%  25%  30%  35%

Source: Employee Benefit Research Institute and Greenwald Research 2022 Retirement Confidence Survey.

40%
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2022 Sponsors

American Century
American Funds/Capital Group
Ameriprise Financial Inc.
Ayco

Bank of America
BlackRock

Ameriprise (Columbia Threadneedle)
Empower Retirement
Fidelity Investments
FINRA

Human Rights Campaign
Jackson

JP Morgan Chase Co.
LGIMA

Mercer

Mutual of America

NEFE

Nationwide

New York Life

PIMCO

Principal Financial Group
Prudential Financial
Retirement Clearinghouse
T. Rowe Price

US Chamber of Commerce

2023 Retirement
Confidence Survey

Focus on Caregiving

In its 33" year, the Retirement Confidence Survey turns its attention to the
retirement challenges faced by workers and retirees who are caregivers of
parents, spouses, or children with special needs.

The survey will compare workers and retirees to their caregiving counterparts
when it comes to financial goals, planning for retirement, retirement confidence,
preparing and transitioning to retirement, workplace savings, trusted sources of
information, and income and spending in retirement.

As a sponsor of the Retirement Confidence Survey your organization will:

- Obtain comprehensive survey results—including underlying data!

- Have input into the study and get key questions answered

- Be able to use findings in marketing and public relations efforts

- Get specialized breakouts of key target markets

- Be featured in survey reports, webinars, articles as a thought leader
- Preview findings in depth with researchers

Contact Masha Romanchak at Romanchak@ebri.org to sign up or for more
information. Project kicks off October 2022!

Cost of Investment: $13,500

Early Bird Special: $500 discount for those who pay before October 15, 2022!
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Upcoming Events

September 29 — Financial Wellbeing Symposium

November 30 — EBRI Board of Trustees Meeting

November 30 — EBRI Research Committee Meeting

December 1 — EBRI Retirement Summit Rate this webinar!
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